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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411

Fax 408.225.8506
Aoy ... .
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ﬁF A 2 I
December 5, 2003 L v 7 2803
Project No. SJ45-30L-1.000G Environy,

“nie! Hea

Mr. Scott Seery

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2003
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on October 21, 2003. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data are presented on
Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX);
and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amy! methy! ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA); ethanol; 1, 2-dichloroethane (1, 2-DCA),
ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA Method 8260B. Samples are also analyzed for methanol using EPA
Method 8015Mod. Benzene and MTBE concentrations ate presented on Figure 3.

A member of

Xlnogem‘!;!;mlcnm Allance



December 5, 2003
Page 2

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The groundwater gradient on October 21, 2003 was complex. No clear groundwater flow direction could
be established

All analytes were below laboratory detection limits for all site wells for the second quarter in a row.

Delta proposes that DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, ethanol, 1,2-DCA, and EDB be removed from the list of
analyses. DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA have never been detected in five quarters of monitoring.
Ethanol, 1,2-DCA, and EDB were analyzed for the first time in the second quarter and have been below
laboratory detection limits since sampling began.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Vera Fischer

Staff Geologist
4@/ /'R LEE DOOLEY
No. 0183
R. Lee Dooley hy ?EL’{EIF,’ED
Senior Hydrogeologist DROGEOLOGIST
CHG 0183 v,



December 5, 2003
Page 3

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 26, 2003

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, Burbank
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, Oakland
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Depariment, Livermore
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIEﬁlsiEREWCES « SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408} 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www,blainetech.com

November 26, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on October 21, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 031021-PC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120, Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
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Solving environment-velated business problems worldwide DEC U 9 200 3 www. deltaenv.com
175 Bernal Road * Suite 200 Eﬁ”swy@ﬁmgw !

San Jose, California 95119 USA Hie? E-g@@.ggﬁ

408.224.4724 800.477.7411

Fax 408.225 8506

hAlamAcda County Environmental Health Services Date: 12/8/2003
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502 Job No: §J45-301.-1.000G
Attin: Mr. Scott Sccry

We are sending the following items:

5-Dec-03 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

These are transmitted:

LT Foryour  [IFor action (1 For review For your L1As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: By: Vera Fischer

Title: Staff Geologist

‘Fhe information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you ave not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or achion taken m reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is stnctly prohbited. If you have recetved this

facsimle in error, please call us immediately to anange for the teturn of these documents,

A member of

XInOgE\!n]);\mmral Allance



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth fo GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TCC Water Elevation

(ug/L) {ug/L) (ugfl) (ug/l) ug/ly | (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 519.86 13.13 508.73
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 519.86 13.17 506.69
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 519.86 12.80 507.06
MW-1 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <0.50 519.86 12.64 507.22
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0) <0.50 519.86 13.25 506.61
MW.1 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 519.86 13.43 506.43
My-2 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <Q.50 518.50 12.41 506.09
MW-2 10/26/2002 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 518.50 12.34 506.16
MW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.50 11.56 508.94
MWw-2 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.50 11.38 507.12
MW-2 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.50 13.45 £05.05
MW-2 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.50 12.64 505.86
MW-3 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.93 11.58 507.35
MW-3 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 518.93 11.17 507.76
MW-3 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 518.93 11.18 507.75
MW-3 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.93 11.25 507.68
MW-3 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518.93 11.39 507.54
MW-3 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 518,93 11.54 507.39
MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 470 519.44 13.42 506.02
MwW-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 22 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 519.44 13.97 508.37
MW-4 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0 518.44 12.93 506.51
MW-4 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 519.44 13.51 506.93

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugfL) (ugrL) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
L mw4 ]10212003] <50 [ <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | 51944 | 1389 | 505.75 B
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea [evel

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

Page 2
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. November 04, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#:. 031021-PC1
Project: 97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/21/2003 15:26
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/05/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

-

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 031021-PCA Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sampla Name N ’Date:Salz'ggfed |

MwW-1 10/21/2003 09:30 Water 1

MW-2 10/21/2003 10:15 Water 2

MW-3 10/21/2003 11:47 Water 3

MW-4 10/21/2003 11:25 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A patof Bevem Trom P Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of &



Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Btaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1 Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample (D:  MW-1

Sampled:  10/21/2003 09:30

Matrix: Water
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/30/2003 02:58
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00| 10/30/2003 02:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/30/2003 02:58
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 10/30/2003 02:58
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1001 10/30/2003 D2:58
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/30/2003 02:58
1,.2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Ethanal ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.6 76-130 [% 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Toluene-d8 100.0 78115 |% 1.00 | 10/30/2003 02:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . 11/03/2003 16:16
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apar of Sevem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2488 Fage 2 of 8



SEVERN
TRENT SIL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Prcject. 031021-PC1
97464710

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Site:

Submission #:

4530 Las Paositas Rd., Livermare

2003-10-0756

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample ID; Mw-2
Sampled:  10/21/2003 10:15

Matrix: Water
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Benzene ND 0.50 uglt 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Toluene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1001 10/30/2003 03:21
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 10v30/2003 03:21
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA} ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10730/2003 03:21
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/30/2003 03:21
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugil. 1.00| 10/30/2003 03:21
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 uglL. 1.00} 10/30/2003 03:21
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/30/2003 03:21
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 106/30/2003 03:21
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.3 76-130 % 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:21
Toluene-d8 g8.1 78-115 % 1001 10/30/2003 03:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565

A port of Sevam Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/03/2003 16:16

Page 3 of 8



SEVERN
TRENT SIL

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Afin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1
97464710

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Site:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-10-0756

4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s}): 5030B
Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: 10/21/2003 11:47

Matrix: Water
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00{ 10/30/2003 03:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/30/2003 03:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
EDB ND 0.50 ugll 1.00| 10/30/2003 03:43
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 89.4 76-130  |% 1.00{ 10/30/2003 03:43
Toluene-d8 97.6 78-115  |% 1.00 | 10/30/2003 03:43

A panl of Seven Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94564

Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/(:3/2003 16:16

Page 4 of §



SEVERN

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1
97464710

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Site:

Submission #: 2003-10-0756

4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 50308
Sample ID: MW-4

Sampled: 10/21/2003 11:25

Matrix; Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/30/2003 04:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Total xylenas ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/30/2003 04:52
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04.52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Ethanol ND 50 ug/t 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80.4 76-130  |% 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52
Toluene-d8 99.8 78-115 % 1.00 | 10/30/2003 04:52

A pan of Savem Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496

11/03/2003 16:16

Page 5 of 8



Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1 Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Batch QC

Prep(s). 5030B
Method Blank

MB: 2003/10/28-02.65-034

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 10/29/2003 23:34
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 10/28/2003 23:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/29/2003 23:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 10/29/2003 23:34
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L. 10/29/2003 23:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
Di-iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
tert-Amy! methyl ether {TAME} ND 2.0 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/29/2003 23:34
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L. 10/29/2003 23:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 80.3 76-130 % 10/28/2003 23:34
Toluene-d8 91.5 78-115 % 10/29/2003 23:34

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevem Trent Fic. Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of8



TRENT STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: 031021-PC1
97464710

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Site:

Submission #: 2003-10-0756

4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermare

. Batch d&“ﬁepbrt

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Contro! Spike

LCS 2003/10/29-02.65-049 9/ 22:49°
LCSD  2003/10/29-02.65-012 0/29/2003.23:12 "
Compound Cone, ugiL Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Ree. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 23.8 25.2 25.0 85.2 100.8 57168128 | 20
Toluene 251 25.2 25.0 1004 |100.8 |04 | 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) |21.2 21.8 25.0 84.8 87.2 2.8 | 65165 [ 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 428 428 500 85.6 85.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 496 479 500 99.2 95.8 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 11/83/2003 16:16
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savom Front Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



. Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax;: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1 Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B

Matrix Spike ( MS f MSD )

MW-3 >>MS
MS: 2003/10/28-02 65-006

MSD:  2003/10/29-02.65-029

Compound Cong, ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugiL, W3 MSD | RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzena 22.9 28.8 ND 250 |o16 [1152 |228 {s89-129 20 mso
Toluene 24.5 27.9 ND 250 |e80 |1116 |13.0 |70-130 20
Meathyl tert-butyl ether 219 228 ND 250 lare |s12 |40 65-185 20
Strrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroathane-dé4 427 423 500 855 |84.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 492 400 500 }984 |ea0 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1110312003 18:16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A st of Savem Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 8 of 8



Subrmission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Alcohols by GC-FID
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attin.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 031021-PC1 Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore
Samples Reported
Sample Name | S Date Sampled ab# -
MW-1 10/21/2003 09:30 Water 1
MwW-2 10/21/2003 10:15 Water 2
MW-3 10/21/2003 11:47 Water 3
MW-4 10/21/2003 11:25 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ot ol Sevem Trent g Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 1 of 7



STL

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PCA Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd,, Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols
Sample ID: MW

Sampled:  10/21/2003 09:30

Matrix: Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Mathanol ND 0.50 mg/L 1.00] 11/03/2003 16:16
Surrogate(s)

tert-Butyl alcohol 87.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 11/03/2003 16:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:51
8TL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘

A pirtof Savem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 2 of 7



e STL

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1
97484710

Submission #: 2003-10-0756

Alcohols by GC-FID

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Aleohols
Sample ID; MW-2

Sampled:  10/21/2003 10:15

Matrix: Water
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Methanol ND 0.50 mg/L 1.00 [ 11/03/2003 16:27
Surrogate(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 90.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 11/03/2003 16:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

11/03/2003 16:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lans, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A prt af Sevem Teatit Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page3of 7



STL

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
8an Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1

Received: 10/21/2003 15:26

Alcohols by GC-FID

Submission #: 2003-10-0756

97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alecohals

Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: 10/21/2003 11:47

Matrix: Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Methanol ND 0.50 mglL 1.00 | 11/03/2003 16:39

Surrogate(s)

tert-Butyl alcohol 85.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 11/03/2003 16:39

A part of Savemn Trant Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/83/2003 16:51

Page 4 of 7



Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PCH Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Pasitas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols
Sample ID: Mw-4

Sampled:  10/21/2003 11:25

Matrix: Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Meathanol ND 0,50 mgiL 1.00 1 14/03/2003 18:50
Surrogate(s)

tert-Butyl aicohol 80.8 60-130 % 1.00 [ 11/03/2003 16:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevem Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 7



Submission #: 2003-10-0756
STL

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 5§73-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project:  031021-PCH Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Aicohols
Method Blank

MB: 2003/11/03-01.20-001

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Methanol ND 0.50 mg/L 11/03/2003 156:41
Surragates(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 78.2 60-130 % 11/03/2003 15:41
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:51
STI. San Francisco = 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Savain Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2408 Page 6 of 7



ST Submission #: 2003-10-0756
L

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jase, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 031021-PC1 Received: 10/21/2003 15:26
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermors

" Batih QC Report

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols

Labeoratory Control Spike ; v i
LCS 2003/11/03-01.20003 - . Extractex
LCSD 2003/11/03-01.20-004 © T Extracted: :
Compound Conc, mg/L Exp.Conc, Recavery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCsD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| Les | LCSD
Methanol 55.4 59.5 50.0 110.8 [119.0 |71 | 601301 25
Siurrogatesfs)
tert-Butyl aleohol 47.4 49.3 50 84.2 88.6 80-130 | ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/03/2003 16:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apatt of Sevom Troni Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page ‘ of |

Client S\e\\ A FUbdHo Date  tofailos
l Site Address Y4930 | o 0osihs R4 (Livecweore
Job Number ©31021-c\ Technician P.Carnnhy
I Other Action Well Mot
“l:::‘ g::’ﬁ:;‘lii' Wa\;:ol‘::ﬂad Cu\:vn?;?:;flls Cap Logls Talen Inspected Repair Order
Replaced Replaced {explain {explain Submilted
l We“ iD Actlon Required Wallbox Cleaned below) bt}
M-\ K b
g2 | K K
MV -3 K ¥
. ML M K X
I NOTES:
l DLAME TECH SERVICES, IC. BANM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIES0 wnen hilalatash o



_ WELL GAUGING DATA .
l Project # 93192\ ’ ?C;.-\

Client SL"'\\ '

: ‘Dgte 18 l'; 1‘0'3

' Site "1930 l-ﬂS Pos.'hs Qé Lmewwu-nz.

l | ' , 'I:hiclmgss . Yolume of . .
Well x| Deptheto of Immiscibles I T . § Survey -
‘ Size- [ Sheen/ Immiscible | Immiscible _'Re_mbved’ Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB} . .
Well ID (in) | " Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liguid (&)|" -(mb)- (&) | bottom {i’c) L '
g N . - . R L ' L . ' ) "_.ch
. I
=\ A AU (aa.85 |
IIM'J -9 | % - l_&(duf A0
A "3 2 1 ) LY NEEERL)
leJ» Y| - \3 .[ﬂ‘( Aa-Ll
£ i .:;1‘{';:-"
i -
I .ﬂ‘ﬂ'" . ‘:

I
1

Biame Tech Serwces, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5?3-0555

s



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: )2\ pa\ - fcl

Site: U538 Las Pesitas R, Liverwoave

Samples: 9. Cofwis\h

Date: w[al \03

Well ILD.: M- |

Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): LA 25,

Deptl to Water (DTW): |35

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pvc Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: §5.19
Purge Mothod: Bailer %..%j; Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
. Positive Air Displacement Extraction Purap Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other. . Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diometer _ Multiplier ... Well Dinmeler  dultiplier.
- 1" 0.04 q" .65
\ “‘ {Gals.) X S = L‘- :1 Gals. 2: u.16 & La7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 047 Other radfus’ * 0,163
Cond. , Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F) | pH {(inS or I@b (N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/ B -
118 |b8.5|b F| 1W3a | 7lege | |y Cloudy
qo\  leqg \ 1621 4ot Mooe | 36 \
a25 169.4 | eF| 1yeob Plo@ o L < a’
Did well dewater?  Yes  d Gallons actually evacuated: L] 5

Sampling Date: [a‘;n

0% Sampling Time: 932

Depth to Water: | o 5 4

Sample I.D.: M v~ §

@B’ Otllér

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: @PH.G_ BIER" MTBE TPH-D

Other; Sge C OG

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (2\pa\ -¢ch Site: U530 Las Pagtias R, Liverweve
Sampler: 9. Cotuis\h Date: (olptlo3
Well LD.: MU- ) Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Q2. FO Depth to Water (DTW): [ (o'
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e’ Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columa x 0.20) + DTWT: (H. ks
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: “Zaiter
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
K Positive Air Displacement Exlraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
,'mur,mnnm:__r;muinnnur_ ..m* 1 Dinmeter— Mutintier.
u . J 0.63
N \-l (Gals) X N - Y ® s ol 0.46 A" bar
1 Case Yolume Specified Volymes __ Calculgled Volume 4 0.7 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('|) pH {mS or@ (N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oo\ |Jog | |29 | 2idoo | )5 wd) g
1905 |l.o |+0 | 1238 | 7leco | 3 \

1009 | H.O[F0] (24D | ylewe | WS W

-

Did well dewater?  Yes @ lov Gallons actually evacuated: M. 5
Sampling Date: €9]m\ o3 Sampliog Time: [~ Depthto Water: | 7). $D
Sample LD.: M w- i Laboratory: €T¥  Other

Analyzed for: @H-.G_BIEX MTBE TPHD Other See C OG

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Tio Dupiicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othes:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:

Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: my Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (102 -l Site: 4538 Las Positas RL. Livesware
Sampler: 9. Cotursh Date: [olat\OS
Well LD.: Mu}- '3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Q. 9. 2.0 Depth to Water (DTW): L {57
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columm x 0.20) + DTW]: i 2. b+
Purge Method:  Bailer Watera Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
# Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Pump Exftraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Declicated Tubing
Other:
[Well Dineter. . Milltinliee Wl Dinmeler__ Multiplies
— i .04 4 0.65
-t @usyx & - 52 cus 1" 0.16 o 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 S rading” * 01,163
Cond. Tuebidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or 125) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohgervations

(036 | 73.0 |F2] 12kl > loee [ 75

LovA |F3.3 |22 (2l > lood 3.5

fors 3291 FFH 1250 |7 oo 5.

DTVPB NUO_ IS5 2

Did well dewater?  Yes (Ng) Gallous actually evacuated: 5. =

Sampling Date: ¢ 121}03 Sampling Time: \\V\q— Depth to Water: |7, .\ q

Sample 1.D.: M- 34 Laboratory: &I¥  Other

Analyzed for: QPG _BTE® MIBE TPH-D Other: Sge COG

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Tame Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Aualyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: ey,
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75568



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:. (2lpa\ - et Site: 4538 Lgs Pesthus KA. Liverware

Sampler: P. Cof,,{{g,\,\ Date: tolaflog

Well LD.: M- Y Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 9.l Depth to Water (DTW): 3 Aef

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Vo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 5, L{ -

Purge Method: Bailer Whterra Sampling Method: N Bailer
Dispasable Bailer Peristaliic Disposable Bailer
g Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameier . Mollinliee  Well Dinmeier  Mulliphiar.
3 Ll 9— J ™ 3?? 2 0.63
1R Gas)x = ‘ Gals, = 16 ! 147
1 CL;; Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculnted Volume | b.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or ) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
b i . y . (x v 1 = { -
W (F8.p RO | |34E | 2wes | [ wé}
\'J(b\‘\ de vatered AN 13 =255 b
.7 = :
_ ls DL 15.849]@ 110
q 1 .
\to |95 (F--1{34b dioco - QOUDY
Did well dewater? ¢ft9  No Gallons actually evacuated: . O

Sampling Date: \'D\@\ [&,’Sﬂmlﬂiﬂg Time: (t NS

Depth to Water: |5 | (D

Sample LD.: M wW-

Laboratory:

&

Other

Analyzed for: @pH.Q BIE® MTBE TPH.D

Other: See COG

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Timo Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: &,
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7538




